
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the systems 
are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Paulina Ford on 
01733 452460 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

AB 
CABINET 
 

FRIDAY 20 DECEMBER 2019 
9.00 AM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
Contact – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 296334 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held 18 November 2019 
 

3 - 8 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23 - Tranche One 

 
SEE 

BUDGET 
BOOK 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
5 Budget Control Report October 2019 

 
9 - 28 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.  
 

Public Document Pack

1



Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2019 
BOURGES/VIERSON ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Cereste, Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Seaton, Councillor Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisors Present:  None 
  
37.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bashir. 
  
38.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

No declarations of interest were received. 

 
39.   MINUTES OF SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 

SEPTEMBER 2019 
  

The minutes of the Shareholder Cabinet Committee meeting held on 16 September 
2019 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

40.   MINUTES OF SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 
NOVEMBER 2019 

  
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 November 2019 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
41.    BEST START IN LIFE STRATEGY 2019-2024 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Best Start in Life Strategy for 2019 to 
2024.   
 
The purpose of this report was to ensure that there was co-ordinate and integrated 
multi-agency agreement on the delivery of pre-birth to five services that was tailored 
appropriately to local need.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Education, and Skills and University 
introduced the report and that the recommendations followed an Early Years Social 
Mobility Review, which advised that a strategy should be established. Directors led a 
transformation programme for all agencies to come together to develop a model of 
delivery for joint up and improved outcomes for pre-birth to five years of age.  
 

3



Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

● The Joint Children and Young Peoples Committee in Cambridgeshire County 
Council had also reviews the strategy.  

● The three key outcomes of the strategy had been developed in consultation 
with the Council’s partners.  

● Consideration was being given as to how the Council could co-ordinate with the 
childcare workforce to encourage a more place-based approach in line with the 
‘Think Communities’ approach.  

● It was noted that the Strategy was long, however was evidence based.  
● Members were advised that the process of drafting the strategy had been 

beneficial in itself, as the Council had been able to gather a significant about of 
information from different groups and bodies.  

● This process highlighted that workers often felt siloed and staff workshops were 
currently being undertaken.  

● It was noted that members of the public would prefer to speak to one person 
about their issues, rather than repeating themselves several times over.  

● It was acknowledged that the aim was to roll out the Strategy would take place 
throughout 2020.   

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve the Draft Joint Best Start in 
Life Strategy 2019-2024 (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
To ensure that Members had been consulted on the strategy and were kept regularly 
informed of progress made on the priorities identified within the strategy.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The Best Start in Life Strategy could have been taken to Children and Education 
Scrutiny Committee only. It was felt to be important to also bring the Strategy to Cabinet 
because children’s services are core to the Council.  

 
42.    PETERBOROUGH BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) UPDATE REPORT 

AND PROPOSED NEXT STEPS 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Peterborough Business Improvement 
District (BID).  
 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with an update on the actions, which 
had been taken following the approval of the 19 November 2018 report and the steps 
now required to take the BID forward.  
 
The Cabinet Director for Waste, Street Scene, and the Environment introduced the 
report and advised that the BID had been agreed in November 2018 for the purpose 
of providing additional services. It was noted that a huge amount of support had been 
received from business and the district now had a defined proposed area. A ballot 
would be put to businesses next year on whether to introduce a BID, which would 
involve the collection of a levy. The Steering Group was very enthusiastic, and was 
keen to commence the next steps of detailed consultation an engagement. The basis 
of this would form the detail of the BID business plan.  
 

4



Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

● Members were advised that the BID would be exclusively funded by the private 
sector. Of the 400 already in place around the country, most were governed 
through a limited company model.  

● A survey was currently being undertaken with local business and officers would 
share the results of this. Though constituent issues were raised in relation to 
anti-social behaviour, rough sleeping, and parking, desire was also expressed 
for businesses in Peterborough to work together to offer something more for 
the city.  

● The boundary of the BID area would be decided by the business  
● It was noted that events would be a key part of any BID action plan and 

conversations were ongoing with Vivacity in order to engage them in the 
process.  

● Members felt that a key role of the BID would be to promote the city centre and 
publicise how well the Peterborough high street was doing in comparison to the 
rest of the country.    

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the progress that has been 
made towards establishing a Business Improvement District (BID) in Peterborough and 
approve the additional actions to support the preparatory work on the BID in the run up 
to the expected ballot date in 2020.  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
To provide Cabinet with an update of the current position. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The ‘do nothing’ option had been considered but would have negative financial and 
reputational impact on the City Centre, nor would the Council be able to benefit from 
the potential positive outcomes of the BID. 

 
43.    CROSS PARTY CLIMATE CHANGE MEMBER WORKING GROUP 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the setting up of a cross party Climate 
Change Member Working Group.  
 
The purpose of this report was to seek approval from Cabinet for the setting up of a 
cross party Climate Change Member Working Group, with the purpose of that Group 
to help the Council formulate proposals and monitor actions in relation to the recently 
declared ‘climate emergency’.  
 
The Cabinet Director for Waste, Street Scene, and the Environment introduced the 
report and advised that the Council’s aim to be carbon net zero by 2030. All officers 
were now asked to complete a Carbon Impact Assessment for upcoming decisions. A 
Carbon Management Plan was to be developed, which would include a baseline 
Carbon Emission level and the future steps the Council was intending to take. It was 
acknowledged that the Council could not achieve its goals by itself and would be 
building relationship with local organisations.  
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:  
 

5



● Members were advised that information was being gathered about the work 
already undertaken by the Council in the past decade.  

● Nominations had already been received from the Political Groups for the 
working group, with a provisional date in Members diaries should it be 
approved.  

● It was considered that the use of Carbon Impact Assessments was a learning 
curve. The focus was on ensuring that officers gave considering to carbon 
impact issues, rather than stopping decisions altogether.  

●  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note the actions taken to date in respect of meeting the Climate Change Motion 
passed by Council on 24 July 2019.  

2. Agree to the setting up of a cross party Climate Change Member Working 
Group in accordance with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix A to the 
report.  

3. Agree that Councillor Cereste take on the position of Chairman of the Climate 
Change Member Working Group.  

4. Ask the Climate Change Member Working Group to consider how the Working 
Group would work with the city-wide Partnership Group, a Citizens Assembly, 
and the Youth Council.  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The setting up of a working group would greatly assist Member engagement on 
delivering the unanimously agreed motion of this Council and would help ensure 
officers, working with Members, delivered the most effective package of measures to 
meet the requirements of the motion.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The alternative to not setting up a working group had been rejected because to do so 
would limit the ability of Members of all parties to engage in a collaborative way to help 
deliver the motion. By declaring an ‘emergency’, this implies time is of the essence, 
whereas a lack of a working group could slow down consideration of proposals and 
options.  

 
44.    PREVENT STRATEGY REFRESH – 2019 - 2021 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the refreshed Prevent Strategy for 2019 to 
2021. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with an overview of the proposed 
combined Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Prevent Strategy and for Cabinet to 
consider approval of the proposed strategy.  
 
The Cabinet Director for Communities introduced the report and advised that the 
revised strategy followed recent changes from central Government around Operation 
Dovetail, which would pass a number of new responsibilities to local authorities.  
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

6



● It was advised that Operation Dovetail had been announced two years ago, but 
the Peterborough region was delayed.  

● Having the Prevent programme aligned with the police was considered to 
create a stigma, which would be removed when responsibility was moved to 
local authorities. 

● The Home Officer had suggested that a Member be appointed a leader for the 
new strategy. For Peterborough City Council, this was to be Councillor Walsh 
as the Cabinet Member for Communities.  

● It was noted that future Government funding was not certain at the current time.  
● The majority of referrals were received from education bodies, and this was 

seen as a positive, as it meant the focus of the programme was on the 
prevention aspect.  

● It was felt that it was the ideal time to merge the strategy with Cambridgeshire 
County Council, as the two authorities were now working more closely.  

● Consultation had been undertaken with Cambridgeshire County Council and 
other partners.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to endorse the proposed combined 
Peterborough City Council and Cambridgeshire County Council Prevent Strategy 
2019-2021. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
To improve local authority response to Prevent, ensuring the Council had a structured 
approach to deliver that applied across both Peterborough and Cambridgeshire. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
To continue with a Peterborough only Strategy. This was not considered suitable as 
the Council needed to unify the approach across the county in preparation for 
Operation Dovetail.  

 
MONITORING ITEMS 

 
45.     OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the outcome of the submission of e-
petitions, the presentation of petitions to Council officers, and the presentation of 
petitions at Council meetings.  
 
The purpose of this report was to update the Cabinet on the progress being made in 
response to petitions submitted to the Council.  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the actions taken in respect of 
petitions.  
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
As the petitions presented in the report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it was appropriate that the action was reported to Cabinet. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
There had been no alternative options considered. 
 

7



                                                                                                                           Chairman 
10:00am – 11:09am 
18 November 2019 

8



 

 
CABINET  

  
AGENDA ITEM No. 5  

20 DECEMBER 2019  PUBLIC REPORT  

  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible:  Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance  

Contact Officer(s):  Peter Carpenter, Acting Director of Corporate Resources 

Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 

Tel.  452520  

Tel.  384590 

 
  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT OCTOBER 2019 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

FROM: Corporate Director: Resources  Deadline date:  3 December 2019 

   It is recommended that Cabinet notes: 
 

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2019/20 at October 2019 includes a forecast overspend of 

£6.192m against budget.  

 

2. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A.  
 

3. The estimated reserves position for 2019/20 at October 2019 outlined in Appendix B. 

 
4. The Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report is contained in Appendix C. 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet approves: 
 

5. The single year budget virement outlined in Appendix D as part of delivering against the in year 
savings targets.  

 

  
1. ORIGIN OF THE REPORT  

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management Team 

(CMT). 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

2.1. This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.7 ‘To be responsible 

for the Council’s overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the overall budget 

remains within the total cash limit’.  

 

2.2. This report provides Cabinet with the forecast for 2019/20 as at October 2019 budgetary 

control position. 

 

3. TIMESCALE  

 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ 
Statutory Plan  

NO If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting   

N/A  

9



Date for relevant Council 
meeting 

N/A Date for submission to 
Government Dept. 

N/A 

 
4. OCTOBER 2019 BUDGETARY CONTROL- REVENUE 
 

4.1. The revenue budget for 2019/20, agreed at Full Council on 6 March 2019, was approved at 

£150.768m.  

 £m 

Approved Budget 2019/20 150.768 

Use of reserves per MTFS 3.084 

Revised Budget 2019/20 153.852 

Drawdown of reserves during 2019/20 4.426 

NNDR Timing Issue (1.030) 

Revised Budget 2019/20 157.248 

 

4.2. The 2019/20 year-end outturn position is currently forecast to be overspent by £6.192m, which will 

need to be met from the Capacity Building Reserve. This is based on reported departmental 

information as at the end of October 2019, taking account of the newly identified pressures and the 

delivery against the in year savings targets, identified as part of the Budget Re-profiling. 

 

4.3. This £6.192m projected overspend position is made up of two distinct elements: 

 £4.946m of the savings target remaining, means that £4.818m of savings have already 

been identified.  Work continues across the Council to ensure that the Council delivers to 

the full £9.764m 
[...]
19) 1 

Customer & Digital Services 562 0 562 

Governance 298 (185) 113 

11

https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=4333&Ver=4
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=4348


Directorate  
Departmental 
Savings Target 

Savings 
Identified 

Savings Still to be 
identified 

  £000 £000 £000 

People & Communities 5,876 (2,288) 3,588 

Place & Economy 1,530 (879) 651 

Public Health 226 (195) 31 

Resources 1,106 (1,105) 1 

Total 9,764 (4,818) 4,946 

 
5.4. The Council has outlined plans within its Medium Term Financial Strategy to move towards a truly 

sustainable budget, by reducing reliance on the one-offs funding solutions.  A challenging financial 

environment remains with demand for services increasing and service costs rising whilst funding 

from government reduces. As further budget pressures emerge alongside acknowledging the time 

required to implement new saving proposals, there is the need to ensure there is resilience with 

the level of reserves the Council holds, and therefore the Council plans to utilise the one off benefit 

of £0.7m from the sale of further assets through the generation of capital receipts.  This has not yet 

been factored in to the table above but could bring the remaining balance of the in year savings 

target down to £4.2m. If this is applied to the overall £6.2m projected overspend position this 

reduces to £5.5m. 

 

5.5. Virements for these identified savings are included within Appendix D, for Cabinet to review and 

approval at this meeting on 20 December.  

 

6. APPENDICES 

6.1. Further information is provided in the following appendices:  

 Appendix A – Detailed 2019/20 revenue budgetary control position at October 2019 and 
explanation of Key variances. 

 Appendix B – Reserves position 

 Appendix C – Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report 

 Appendix D – Budget Virement detail 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12



1 
 

Appendix A – Detaile
[...]
t Equalisation Reserve* 4,214 0 0 0 

Departmental Reserve 6,890 1,147 1,147 1,147 

 26,077 5,347 4,905 4,905 

Ring-Fenced Reserves         

Insurance Reserve 3,398 3,775 3,775 3,775 

Schools Capital Expenditure Reserve 482 482 482 482 

Parish Council Burial Ground Reserve 54 54 54 54 

Hackney Carriage Reserve 226 226 226 226 

Lease Consolidation Reserve 615 574 495 495 

Public Health Reserve 364 (0) (0) (0) 

 5,139 5,111 5,032 5,032 

         

Total Available and Ring-Fenced reserves 
and General Fund Balance 37,216 15,428 15,937 15,937 

* £3.1m was drawn down as part of the budget setting process, the remaining balance has been moved to the 

Capacity Building reserve.  

** Capacity Building Reserve 
● May be used to finance transformational costs associated with delivery of savings plans outlined in the 2019/20 

– 2021/22 MTFS 
● The present forecast overspend in 2019/20 of £6.2m will be required to be funded from the Capacity reserve. 

If this is fully mitigated, as is the corporate plan, this increases reserves by this amount. 
 
*** General Fund Balance  

● £1.030m will be used in 2019/20 for the Business Rates timing issue and replenished when the income is received 
in 2020/21. 

21



This page is intentionally left blank

22



1 
 

Appendix C – Capital Programme and Treasury Budget Report as at October 2019 
 
Introduction 
The following report provides an update on the Council's Capital Programme and the Treasury activity 
as at October 2019.  It also provides an estimate of the borrowing requirement for 2019/20 to fund this 
plan.  

       
Capital Programme 2019/20 
The revised Capital Programme budget as at October 2019 is £105.0m, which includes £25.0m for 
Invest to Save (I2S) Schemes.  The agreed investment as per the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFS) 
was £114.1m.  The movement between the MTFS position and the £124.4m as at April 2019 was a 
result of reprofiling of budget from 2018/19. 
 
Work has been undertaken to reduce the 
[...]
rrowing are lower than 
those forecast at the time the MTFS was set, and the impact of these lower 
rates have been factored in to the forecast underspend.   There has been 
an increase in the use of Capital Receipts to repay debt - a RTB receipt 
which is offsetting the increase in MRP from originally forecast and also the 
latest receipt estimation regarding POSH.   

(684) 

 

28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held 18 November 2019
	5 Budget Control Report October 2019
	5. Appendix A - Budget Control Report October 2019
	5. Appendix B - Budget Control Report October 2019
	5. Appendix C - Budget Control Report October 2019
	5. Appendix D - Budget Control Report October 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 9:00AM, ON 

FRIDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2019 
BOURGES/VIERSON ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisors Present:  N/A 
  
46.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Seaton, Cllr Bashir and Cllr Cereste 
  
47.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

No declarations of interest were received. 

 
48.   MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 
  

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 November 2019 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
49.    MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 2022/23 – TRANCHE ONE 
 

The Cabinet received a report as part of the Council’s formal budget process as set 
out within the constitution and as per legislative requirements to set a balanced and 
sustainable budget for 2020/21-2022/23.  
 
The purpose of this report was to, recommend that Cabinet approve the Tranche One 
service proposals, recommend that Cabinet approve the budget assumptions to 
update the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to ensure estimates reflect the 
most up to date information available, outline the financial challenges facing the 
council in setting a sustainable and balanced budget for MTFS 2020/21-2022/23, and 
outline the strategic approach the Council was taking to close the budget gap over the 
three year budget planning horizon to deliver a sustainable budget. 
 
The Acting Corporate Director Resources introduced the report and informed Cabinet 
that the Joint Scrutiny of the Budget had made a number of recommendations to 
Cabinet with regards to the Budget. Members were informed that it was vital for the 
Council to set a sustainable and balanced budget by 11 March annually.  
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

● With regards to the saving of £59,000 by increasing the response time to non-
hazardous fly-tipping, this had been a recommendation from Grant Thornton. 
However after reviewing the service it was agreed to remove this saving and 
keep the response time to non-hazardous fly-tipping at two days. 



● It was agreed that the options of looking at more sustainable methods of 
transport for Councillors was something that could be looked into in the future 
it was not workable at present.  

● Cabinet were already reviewing finances that were to be directed at the 
climate change emergency. However it was important to await the action plan 
when this came forward next year.  

● It was considered that cancelling the IT provision for Members equipment 
would be unworkable. There were a number of concerns around data 
protection of Councillors using their own equipment for Council business. It 
was possible that a raft of different equipment could be used by members, 
potentially creating issues for IT support. This was caveated that members 
could still use their own equipment should they wise to. In addition the 
specialist support for IT for Members was already being removed as part of 
the cost saving measures. 

● Not all Members could afford their own equipment, it was important to 
remember that Councillors were not employees. 

● It was important to attract people within the city to become Councillors, it was 
therefore agreed that parking charges needed to remain at the current level of 
£44 per annum. It was argued that members had not had any increases in 
their members allowances and it was important to not put any further 
obstacles in the way of people wanting to become Councillors. 
 

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to Council: 
 
1.  The Tranche One service proposals, outlined in Appendix C with the following 

amendments: 
o Removal of the proposed £15,200 saving from Members allowances for IT 

equipment 

o A revision to the wording around the proposed saving of £59,000 a year to 

reduce fly-tipping, keeping the 2 day response time, with the £59,000 savings 

now to be identified from other sources. . 

o To maintain the current car parking charge to members of £44 a year. This 

puts a £4000 cost back into the budget 

 
2. The updated budget assumptions, to be incorporated within the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2022/23. These are outlined in section 5.2 and 5.3.  
 
3. The additional resourcing required to deliver the outlined proposals, in order to 

achieve future financial benefits. These are outlined in section 5.4 (strategic 
approach) and section 6 (reserves) of the report.  

 
4. The revised capital programme outlined in section 5.5 and referencing Appendix B.  
 
5. The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2022/23-Tranche One, as set out 

in the body of the report and the following appendices:  
 

 Appendix A – 2020/21 – 2022/23 MTFS Detailed Budget Position-Tranche One  

 Appendix B – Capital Programme Schemes 2020/21- 2024/25  

 Appendix C – Budget Consultation Document, including Tranche One Budget 
Proposal detail  

 Appendix D– Equality Impact Assessments  

 Appendix E– Carbon Impact Assessments- draft  

 Appendix F– Budget Consultation Feedback  
 

Cabinet RESOLVED to note:   



 
6.  The future strategic direction for the Council outlined in section 5.4 of the report.  

 
7. The forecast reserves position, outlined within section 6 of the report.  
 
8. The feedback received on the budget proposals, received via the consultation 

detailed in Appendix F and in the supplementary information 
 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in this 
report worked towards this requirement. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
No alternative option had been considered as the Cabinet was responsible under the 
constitution for initiating budget proposals and the Council was statutorily obliged to 
set a lawful and balanced budget by 11 March annually. 

 
MONITORING ITEMS 

 
50.     BUDGET CONTROL REPORT OCTOBER 2019 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Budget Control Report for October 
2019. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with an early indication of the 
forecast for 2019/20 at the October 2019 budgetary control position. 
 
The Acting Corporate Director introduced the report and advised that £0.7 million of 
capital receipts would go back into the budget therefore the overall deficit as it stood 
was £5.5million, of this £3.7 million was to put back into Council reserves. Work 
carried out so far had reduced the £5.8 overspend from May 2019 to £1.8 as of 
October.   
 
Members congratulated officers across the Council in delivering savings over the past 
year and welcomed the ideas that had been put forward.  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 
  

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2019/20 at October 2019 includes a forecast 
overspend of £6.192m against budget. 
 

2. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A.  
 

3. The estimated reserves position for 2019/20 at October 2019 outlined in Appendix 
B.  

 

4. The Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report is contained in Appendix C. 
 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve: 
 
5. The single year budget virement outlined in Appendix D as part of delivering 

against the in year savings targets. 
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 



 
The report updated Cabinet on the September 2019 budgetary control position. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
There had been no alternative options considered. 

 
                                                                                                                           Chairman 

9:00am – 9.26am 
20 December 2019 

 


